
NORTHEAST REGION
Regional Food Service 

Administrator
Ron Schreffler

U.S. Custom House
2nd & Chestnut Street, 8th floor

Philadelphia, PA 19106
(570) 522-7636

rxschreffler@bop.gov

FCC ALLENWOOD, PA.
Food Service Administrator

Jacqueline Kennedy
(570) 547-0963 (ext. 6450)

jkennedy@bop.gov

FCI BERLIN, N.H.
Food Service Administrator

Thomas Travis
(603) 342-4333
ttravis@bop.gov

MDC BROOKLYN, N.Y.
Food Service Administrator

Wayne Decker
(718) 840-4200 (ext. 5301)

wdecker@bop.gov

USP CANAAN, PA.
Food Service Administrator

Robert S. Brown
(570) 488-8098

rsbrown@bop.gov

FCI DANBURY, CONN.
Food Service Administrator

William Rogers
(203) 312-5272

wsrogers@bop.gov

FMC DEVENS, MASS.
Food Service Administrator

Darek Puzio
(978) 796-1245
dpuzio@bop.gov

FCI ELKTON, OHIO
Food Service Administrator

Nicholas (Nick) Ferguson
(330) 420-6474

nferguson@bop.gov

FCI FAIRTON, N.J.
Food Service Administrator

Michael Howard
(856) 453-4045

mxxhoward@bop.gov

FCI FORT DIX, N.J.
Food Service Administrator

Patrick Croker
(609) 723-1100 (ext. 6573)

pcroker@bop.gov

USP LEWISBURG, PA.
Food Service Administrator

Patrick Ramirez
(570) 523-1251 (ext. 7686)

pramirez@bop.gov

FCI LORETTO, PA.
Food Service Administrator

Paul Horning
(814) 471-1569

phorning@bop.gov

FCI MCKEAN, PA.
Food Service Administrator

Dennis Martinelli
(814) 362-8900 (ext. 3517)

dmartinelli@bop.gov

MCC NEW YORK, N.Y.
Food Service Administrator

Gregory Caron
(646) 836-6300 (ext. 6344)

gcaron@bop.gov

FCI OTISVILLE, N.Y.
Food Service Administrator

Charles Pavlov
(845) 386-6884

cpavlov@bop.gov

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
National Food and Farm Services

320 First St., N.W., Washington, DC 20534
(202) 307-0198 • Fax (202) 514-8745

PRISON FOOD SERVICE 
AT A GLANCE

Institutions:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  122 
(Also administers contracts with private corporations to  
operate 13 additional correctional institutions)

Total Federal Prison Population  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                193,461 
(as of Aug. 4, 2016)

Budgeted Food Service for fiscal 2015:  . . . . .     $405,603,778

Meals Served:  . . . . . . . . .          211 million (fiscal 2015 estimate)

Annual Food Purchases  . . .   about $3.56 per inmate, per day

Facility Abbreviations	 Type
CCM . . . . . . .       Community Corrections Management Office
CI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Correctional Institution*
CO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Central Office
DC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Detention Center*
FCC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    Federal Correctional Complex
FCI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    Federal Correctional Institution
FDC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        Federal Detention Center
FMC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         Federal Medical Center
FPC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Federal Prison Camp
FTC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         Federal Transfer Center
MCC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                Metropolitan Correctional Center
MCFP  . . . . . . . . . . . . .             Medical Center for Federal Prisoners
MDC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  Metropolitan Detention Center
RO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Regional Office
USP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              U.S. Penitentiary

* Private Facilities

HEADQUARTERS PERSONNELNATIONAL FOOD 
ADMINISTRATOR

Karen Stiltner
(202) 305-1785

kstiltner@bop.gov

ASSISTANT NATIONAL FOOD 
ADMINISTRATOR

Eric Lawton
(202) 598-2236

elawton@bop.gov

CHIEF DIETITIAN
Lt. Cmdr. Mitchel Holliday, 

USPHS
Federal Bureau of Prisons
2110 East Center Street
Rochester, MN 55904

(507) 424-7469
mholliday@bop.gov

FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM 
COORDINATOR
Rochelle Cecil

United States Penitentiary
1300 Metropolitan Avenue

Leavenworth, KS 66048
(913) 578-1341
rcecil@bop.gov

NUTRITION PROGRAM 
MANAGER

Vacant
Federal Bureau of Prisons

P.O. Box 880
Ayer, MA 01432
(978) 796-1081

@bop.gov

DIETITIANS
Jessica Aleba

(978) 796-4008 
Email: jaleba@bop.gov

Lt. Cmdr. Nakisha Brown, USPHS
(919) 575-3900 (ext. 5242) 
Email: nlbrown@bop.gov

Lt. Cmdr. Mary Chappel-Reed, 
USPHS

(859) 255-6812 (ext. 5371) 
Email: mjchappell-reed@

bop.gov

Lt. Heather Cline, USPHS
(817) 782-4063 

Email: hcline@bop.gov

Julie Driscoll
(978) 796-1080 

Email: jdriscoll@bop.gov

Vacant (Lexington, Ky.)
(859) 255-6812 (ext. 5328) 

Email: @bop.gov

Vacant (Springfield, Mo.)
(417) 837-1734 

Email: @bop.gov

Cmdr. Kwang Kim, USPHS
(817) 782-4070 

Email: k1kim@bop.gov

Vacant (Butner, N.C.)
(919) 575-3900 (ext. 5241) 

Email: @bop.gov

Katheryn Mayhew
(507) 424-7305 

Email: kmayhew@bop.gov

Stanley Frealy
(417) 862-7041 (ext. 1291) 
Email: sfrealy@bop.gov

Emily Twedt
(507) 424-7306 

Email: etwedt@bop.gov

Kristin Longfellow
(615) 413-3221 

Email: klongfellow@bop.gov
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FDC PHILADELPHIA, PA.
Food Service Administrator

Danny Morales
(215) 521-4412

d4morales@bop.gov

FCI RAY BROOK, N.Y.
Food Service Administrator

George Robinson
(518) 897-4120

gxrobinson@bop.gov

FCI SCHUYLKILL, PA.
Food Service Administrator

Suzanne Brown
(570) 544-7180

s2brown@bop.gov

MID-ATLANTIC REGION
Regional Food Service 

Administrator
William O’Donnell

302 Sentinel Drive, Suite 200 
Annapolis Junction, MD 20701

(301) 317-3155
wodonnell@bop.gov

FPC ALDERSON, W.VA. 
Food Service Administrator

Chad Reed
(304) 445-3300 (ext. 5400)

cereed@bop.gov

FCI ASHLAND, KY.
Food Service Administrator

Vacant
(606) 929-4100

@bop.gov

FCI BECKLEY, W.VA.
Food Service Administrator

David Tiberio
(304) 252-9758 (ext. 4361)

dtiberio@bop.gov

USP BIG SANDY, KY.
Food Service Administrator

Carol Sparks
(606) 433-2400 (ext. 1150)

clsparks@bop.gov

FCC BUTNER, N.C.
Food Service Administrator

Ted Paluch
(919) 575-5000 (ext. 1438)

tpaluch@bop.gov

FCI CUMBERLAND, MD.
Food Service Administrator

Richard McDonald
(301) 784-1000 (ext. 2059)

rxmckdonald@bop.gov

FCI GILMER, W.VA.
Food Service Administrator:

Mark Wilson
(304) 626-2500 (ext. 1250)
GIL/FoodAdmin~@bop.gov

FCC HAZELTON, W.VA.
Food Service Administrator

Anthony Bittinger
(304) 379-5000 (ext. 5170)

abittinger@bop.gov

USP LEE COUNTY, VA.
Food Service Administrator

Liza Keith
(276) 546-0150 (ext. 1226)

lxxkeith@bop.gov

FMC LEXINGTON, KY.
Food Service Administrator

Kelvin Hibbard
(859) 255-6812 (ext. 5290)

khibbard@bop.gov

FCI MANCHESTER, KY.
Food Service Administrator

Keith Allen
(606) 598-1900 (ext. 4166)

k1allen@bop.gov

USP MCCREARY, KY.
Food Service Administrator

George Solomon
(606) 354-7250

gsolomon@bop.gov

FCI MCDOWELL, KY.
Food Service Administrator

Frank Brewster
(304) 436-7390

fbrewster@bop.gov

FCI MEMPHIS, TENN.
Food Service Administrator

Solomon Crockett
(901) 372-2269 (ext. 5573)

sxcrokett@bop.gov

FCI MORGANTOWN, W.VA.
Food Service Administrator

Steven Valvassori
(304) 284-4360

svalvassori@bop.gov

FCC PETERSBURG, VA.
Food Service Administrator

Jeffry Greene
(804) 722-4430

j2greene@bop.gov

SOUTHEAST REGION
Regional Food Service 

Administrator
Scott Abrahims

3800 Camp Creek Parkway, SW, 
Bldg. 2000

Atlanta, GA 30331
(678) 686-1482

sabrahims@bop.gov

FCI ALICEVILLE, ALA.
Food Service Administrator

Daris Scott
(205) 373-5090

duscott@bop.gov

USP ATLANTA, GA.
Food Service Administrator

Glenn Harmon
(404) 635-5580

gharmon@bop.gov

FCI BENNETTSVILLE, S.C.
Food Service Administrator

Willard Kinnion
(843) 454-8200 (ext. 1376)

wmkinnion@bop.gov

FCC COLEMAN, FLA.
Food Service Administrator

Anthony Dickerson
(352) 689-3050

adickerson@bop.gov

FCI EDGEFIELD, S.C.
Food Service Administrator

Kurtis Warneke
(803) 637-1560

kwarneke@bop.gov

FCI ESTILL, S.C.
Food Service Administrator

Antonio McFarrin
(803) 625-4607 (ext. 4407)

amcfarrin@bop.gov

MDC GUAYNABO, PUERTO 
RICO

Food Service Administrator
Danny Davis

(787) 775-7915
dwdavis@bop.gov

FCI JESUP, GA.
Food Service Administrator

Nicholas Stubbs
(912) 427-0870 (ext. 5764)

nstubbs@bop.gov

FCI MARIANNA, FLA.
Food Service Administrator

Daniel Sikora
(850) 526-7080
dsikora@bop.gov

FPC MONTGOMERY, ALA.
Food Service Administrator

Steve Moore
(334) 293-2210

smoore@bop.gov

FCI MIAMI, FLA.
Food Service Administrator

Richard Everest
(305) 259-2100

reverest@bop.gov

FDC MIAMI, FLA.
Food Service Administrator

Sonia Johnson
(305) 982-1283

s11johnson@bop.gov

FPC PENSACOLA, FLA.
Food Service Administrator

Sonia Joseph Ganzy
(850) 458-7317
sganzy@bop.gov

FCI TALLADEGA, ALA.
Food Service Administrator

Joshua Michaelis
(256) 315-4184

jmichaelis@bop.gov

FCI TALLAHASSEE, FLA.
Food Service Administrator

Dashawn China
(850) 878-2173 (ext. 1370)

dchina@bop.gov

FCI WILLIAMSBURG, S.C.
Food Service Administrator

Angela Wright
(843) 387-9622

a2wright@bop.gov

FCC YAZOO CITY, MISS.
Food Service Administrator

Zyvan Lee
(662) 716-1020 (ext. 5720)

zlee@bop.gov

NORTH CENTRAL REGION
Regional Food Service 

Administrator
Jason Langford

400 State Avenue
Tower II, Suite 800

Kansas City, KS 66101
(913) 551-1008

jlangford@bop.gov

MCC CHICAGO, ILL.
Food Service Administrator

Terrence Hill
(312) 322-0567 (ext. 1451)

t2hill@bop.gov

FPC DULUTH, MINN.
Food Service Administrator

Craig Colbert
(218) 722-8634 (ext. 7394)

cacolbert@bop.gov

FCI ENGLEWOOD, COLO.
Food Service Administrator

Mary Lou Comer
(303) 763-4300 (ext. 1270)

mcomer@bop.gov

CENTRAL
OFFICE

WXR
NCR

SCR SER

MXR

NER

Central
Office

Mid-Atlantic
Region (MXR)

North Central
Region (NCR)

Northeast
Region (NER)

South Central
Region (SCR)

Southeast
Region (SER)

Western
Region (WXR)
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FCI LA TUNA, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Emily Dona
(915) 791-9160
edona@bop.gov

FCC OAKDALE, LA.
Food Service Administrator

Cassandra Thomas
(318) 335-4070 (ext. 4340)

c6thomas@bop.gov

FTC OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.
Food Service Administrator

Brian Selph
(405) 680-4291
bselph@bop.gov

FCC POLLOCK, LA.
Food Service Administrator

Kevin Joyce
(318) 561-5300 (ext. 5510)

kjoyce@bop.gov

FCI SEAGOVILLE, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Robert Amirr
(972) 287-4083
ramirr@bop.gov

FCI TEXARKANA, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Frances Smith
(903) 838-4587 (ext. 479)

fasmith@bop.gov

FCI THREE RIVERS, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Gregory Olson
(361) 786-3576 (ext. 1385)

g1olson@bop.gov

WESTERN REGION
Regional Food Service Administrator

Juan Salazar
7338 Shoreline Drive
Stockton, CA 95219

(209) 956-9741
jsalazar@bop.gov

USP ATWATER, CALIF.
Food Service Administrator

Randy Madan Jr.
(209) 386-4830

rmadan@bop.gov

FCI DUBLIN, CALIF.
Food Service Administrator

Julie Hyde
(925) 833-7526
jhyde@bop.gov

FCI HERLONG, CALIF.
Food Service Administrator

Michael Ratkey
(530) 827-8385

mratkey@bop.gov

FDC HONOLULU, HAWAII
Food Service Administrator

Nora Inouye
(808) 838-4200 (ext. 2900)

ninouye@bop.gov

FCC LOMPOC, CALIF.
Food Service Administrator

Arturo Navarro
(805) 735-2771 (ext. 3400)

anavarro@bop.gov

MDC LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
Food Service Administrator

Daniel Couick
(213) 485-0439 (ext. 5118)

dcouick@bop.gov

FCI MENDOTA, CALIF.
Food Service Administrator

Salvador Velazquez
(559) 274-4299

svelazquez@bop.gov

FCI PHOENIX, ARIZ.
Food Service Administrator

Frank Jacobs
(623) 465-9757 (ext. 4200)

fjacobs@bop.gov

FCI SAFFORD, ARIZ.
Food Service Administrator

David Quirk
(928) 348-1356
dquirk@bop.gov

MCC SAN DIEGO, CALIF.
Food Service Administrator

Kevin Costa
(619) 232-4311 (ext. 1452)

kcosta@bop.gov

FDC SEATAC, WASH.
Food Service Administrator

Bradley Liebl
(206) 870-5714
bliebl@bop.gov

FCI SHERIDAN, ORE.
Food Service Administrator

Terry Uhrinak
(503) 843-6416

tuhrinak@bop.gov

FCI TERMINAL ISLAND, CALIF.
Food Service Administrator

Leon Flint
(310) 732-5200
lflint@bop.gov

FCC TUCSON, ARIZ.
Food Service Administrator

William (Bill) Pratt
(520) 574-6300 (ext. 7121)

wpratt@bop.gov

FCC VICTORVILLE, CALIF.
Food Service Administrator

Jason Hess
(760) 530-5700 (ext. 1153)

jhess@bop.gov

All data latest available, provided by 
Federal Bureau of Prisons.

—GFS

FCC FLORENCE, COLO.
Food Service Administrator

Derrick Jones
(719) 784-5805

d1jones@bop.gov

FCI GREENVILLE, ILL.
Food Service Administrator

Gregory Zykan
(618) 664-6228
gzykan@bop.gov

USP LEAVENWORTH, KAN.
Food Service Administrator

Victor Sears
(913) 682-8700 (ext. 1622)

vsears@bop.gov

USP MARION, ILL.
Food Service Administrator

Jutta Rose
(618) 964-1441 (ext. 1350)

jrose@bop.gov

FCI MILAN, MICH.
Food Service Administrator

Elijah George
(734) 439-4758

egeorge@bop.gov

FCI OXFORD, WIS.
Food Service Administrator

Felipa MacKinnon
(608) 584-6276

fmackinnon@bop.gov

FCI PEKIN, ILL.
Food Service Administrator

Aaron Cypert
(309) 346-8588 (ext. 1170)

acypert@bop.gov

FMC ROCHESTER, MINN.
Food Service Administrator

Daniel Clore
(507) 287-0674 (ext. 7300)

dclore@bop.gov

FCI SANDSTONE, MINN.
Food Service Administrator

Anthony Eckert
(320) 245-6190

aeckert@bop.gov

FMC SPRINGFIELD, MO.
Food Service Administrator

Gary Swaney
(417) 862-7041 (ext. 1282)

gswaney@bop.gov

FCC TERRE HAUTE, IND.
Food Service Administrator

Ismael Oliver
(812) 244-4633
ioliver@bop.gov

FCI WASECA, MINN.
Food Service Administrator

Vacant
(507) 835-8972 (ext. 4900)

@bop.gov

FPC YANKTON, S.D.
Food Service Administrator

Tim Allen
(605) 665-3262 (ext. 1037)

txxallen@bop.gov

SOUTH CENTRAL REGION
Regional Food Service 

Administrator
Julie Andino

344 Marine Forces Drive
Grand Prairie, TX 75051

(972) 730-8878
jandino@bop.gov

FCI BASTROP, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Anthony Mendoza
(512) 321-3903 (ext. 4234)

amendoza@bop.gov

FCC BEAUMONT, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Vacant
(409) 727-8187 (ext. 3496)

@bop.gov

FCI BIG SPRING, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Javier Salinas
(432) 466-2435

j2salinas@bop.gov

FPC BRYAN, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Arthur Davila
(979) 823-1879 (ext. 3602)

adavila@bop.gov

FMC CARSWELL, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Anthony Simpson
(817) 782-4061

asimpson@bop.gov

FCI EL RENO, OKLA.
Foodservice Administrator

Shannon Colbert
(405) 319-7580

scolbert@bop.gov

FCC FORREST CITY, ARK.
Food Service Administrator

Elliot Arens
(870) 630-6000 (ext. 1372)

earens@bop.gov

FCI FORT WORTH, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Charles Monroe
(817) 413-3154

cmonroe@bop.gov

FDC HOUSTON, TEXAS
Food Service Administrator

Vacant
(713) 221-5400 (ext. 2800)

@bop.gov
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